
RO ee 

Docis ion No. 41671 

BEFORE THE ?UBLIC UTILITIRS Cm'JIIUSSION OF 'i'HE STATE OF CALIFORNL\ 

In the Il.atter of the Application 
of Crescent City rifater Company 
to Increase ~ates. 

Ap~lication No. 2$749 

Otto "=:0 :'Jever, John 'no Pu:,dum and (' 
Lyle ~ 0 I~riffin, for Applicant; 
S. F. Smith, H. D. Mannin~, and 
Fo T. Ellis for themselves; 
Mrs. A. P. Olson for herself and 
the Del Norte Triplicate. 

In this application Crescent City ''later COMpany asks that 

it be granted authorization by this Commission to inc~easc certain 

rates and charges for water service rendered by it in the city of 

Crescent City and environs in Dcl Norte County. ':'he applico.tion al­

leges that the present rates do not produce sufficient income to 

provide a reasonable return on the fair value of applicant's property, 

and sets forth proposed rates and charges w~ich will, in its opinion, 

yield a reasonable return. 

A public hearin,~ was held on this application in Crescent 

City before Examiner Ross. 

This water property was acquir~d by applicant on December 24: 

1945 from Public Utilities California Corporation, as authorized by 

t~is Commission's DeCision No. 38507 (Application No. 27124) dnted 

December 1l.!., 1945. As of the end of 19l.!.7,this system provided water 

servic e to' $30 customers' (585 ~etered and 245 flat-rate) ~nd to 69 

hydrants for fire ~rotcction. ~here arc approximately 94,000 feet of 
. . 

mains varyin,~ in size from 3/4-inch to eight inches in diamp.ter. The' 

area presently served. comprises about SOO acres, cxtendin~somewhat 

-1-



ItO 
A-2S749 

ee 

'beyond the city limits of Crescent City. The current sourc~ of water 

sutlply consists of 8. m~ximum of one-half <l cubic foot per second 

fro!:']. an unnamed tributary to Elk Creek, risin~ from nearby springs 

and collected in two sum~s, ~nd one well 20 f~et in diameter and 

36 feet deep_ The stream supply is li!tcd to an elevated 60,OOO-~al­

lon tank by !:'leans of an automatically-oontrolled 300 ~nllon-per-min. 

ute pump, whereas the well is drawn upon by a ma.nually-controlled 

~ump of 175 gallon-per-~inuto c~p~city. 

Role. t ive to service, a'!Jplican t int:"oduccd into the record 

at the hearing seven signed l~ttcrs from variOUS ~tlt'1ter consumers com­

:n~nding the s8rvic~ curr0ntly rendered by the utility, ,'1nd p:lrticul.;rly 
, 

cOIl"J'!'lcnting upon the improvements in service' cnjoy(:)d durin~ the past 

year or $0. Complaints were rc~istered by t':lO cu::;tom~:"$, one with 

respect to both inodeouncy of supply or pressure at his premises and 

discoloration of Welter durinr; t!'). e spring sc,') son, and the othc r rcl:?tivG 

only to water discolor~tion. There were no complaints as to potability 

of the "'rater. 

The rat~s presently in ~ffect were est~blished at various 

dates~ The flat rates for private customers have been charged since 

lQ20,.. The flat rate for municipal service (fir<? hydrants) W.9,S put 

in during 1932. Th~ meter r~tes became effective in 19:36. The 

changes in meter rates \';hich o.pplicant propos<;)s represent a five-cent-

pcr-l,OOO cubic f~et incrense in all blocks of the present schedule, 

together with a 25-cent-per-month increase in the v,';lrious 0xistinJ:; 

~inimurn charges dependent upon ~eter size. At the hanring, a,plican~~. 

rc~ucstcd that its application be amonded to include a monthly mini­

mum charge of $7.50 for tWO-inch meters, which size meter is not 

presently providc;\d for. J;pplicant f s present flat rates :provide 'for 

44 different classifications and sub-classifications of usc, a number 

of which specify identical monthly charges. ' The proposed flat· rates 

-2-



RO 
A-28749 

ee 

contained in the a':')plic(':).tion cover the same 44 classific,";t.tions and 
, ! ,':,' 

reflect incre,'lses r!.l.nlSinrr, from zero to 75 cent s p~r month, aV0ra~ing 

about 25 cent s * for- other than mUnicipal (fire hydral'lt) service. 
, ,. 

The propos~.l for the latter would result in an incra~sc of: $1 per 

hydrant (from $2 to $3). 

Applicant testified to several items of i~provem€nt on the 

water system which, it was indicated, we:re scheduled for the near 

future. :\t"ithin a few months, work W,1S to stJ.rt on reconditionin~ tho 

existing well and rcp~irlng the 60,000-~allon elevated ~tora~c tank. 

An ac.di t iono.l well held .just b,?en lC(-J.sed, which, when c1 ~aned; would 

decrease the utility's dependence upon strl2'am flow duri:'l!?: periods: 

of ,hi~h ':later when such water t(mded to be discolor~d. r'~rthe.r, 

relative to discolor:ltion, it W$.S testified thc.t a [.)trip fro·!"'! four 

to six feet wide '",ould be cleared of leaves and under:'r'.l0r.. in the 

early fall along oc..ch bank 0:' the source of water 3uJjl:lly stream from 

the springs to thp. sump, for the purpose of minimizinp-; discoloration 

durin~ the spring season. It was also testified that work is sched­

uled to start in July on repl~cin~ scvcrRl thousand feet of 0xist~ng 
., 

roo.ins with new pipe, so:nc of w~ich will be of 1,3.rger dip..m~tcr th::tn 

the ori~inal :nain. 

Esti~~tes of tho gross revenue to be derived from the rntcs 

~roposcd by o.pplic~t were presented both by. applicant ~nd by the 

Commission's staff, .1nd were in v,")ry close a;recmcnt at within a f8w 

hundred do11t.lrs of tn, 000 for the year 1948, reflecting.- ~,m incrc,~se ,. , 

over the present rates of about $5,000 or 19%. Bxpenses estimated for 

. 194$ did not agree as closely in total'. The followinR; tabulation in-

dicates the expense estimates presented a:t the hcn:rin~.) to,c;ether with 

the expenses which h:;!v(~' been ado"Oted after consideration of all the 

pertinent evidence: 

-3-



RO 
A-28749 

ee • 
Cl.'lssific;).t ion 

:. ,SstjJn~tcn. :.! 
: By ;:'0'01 icant: By Cal. P. U. C. Staff: Adop'~C2£: 

Source of ','Tater Su'Oply Exp. 
Pur.lpin~ 'Sx'OenSe 
Purifi6ati6n Expense 
Trcns. & Distrib. Sxp. 
Rep~irs to Trans.& Distr.Sys. 
Co~~ercial Expense 
General Ex'Oensc 

Subtotal 
Ta.xes 
Depreciation 
Uncollectibles 

Total 

$ 365 
3,875 
1,250 

600 
3 ;675 
3,140 
6,-620 

Iq ;555 
3,401 
1,624 

24,580 

$ 140 
3,740 

080 
610 

2,074 
3,065 
5;560 

16,169 
4,037 
1,403 

. ~o 
21,639 

The lar;~st sinl-'r,le i'tcm of difference in expenses is the in­

clusion by applic:l!'lt of about ':~l, 800 of additional '9ay roll for two 

c:x:istinS employees. This is occcsioned by Do ruling of the United, 

St.~tes De'partment of Labor that, bcc~use of .'In error on t he 'Cart of 

applicant in failing to se~re~0t~ overti~e payments· fro~ regulnr ba~~~ 

40-hour week wages, in reports on these two employees to th~ Depart-. 
ment, for the future the latter wa~es are to be com-puted at the tot~.l 

of basic and overtime wages previously p:~.id. However, only about 

60% of the sa.laries of these tM;) c:n:ploy~cs went to operatin.r.: expense' 

in 1947, the reml).inir..~ 4cr.~ h~vinl.?; ~one into canital, and for this 

reason 601, of the ~l, $00 7 or .;?,bout $1,0$0 7 has been allowed as opera­

tinr:: expense and spread to the appropriate expense accounts. As a 

result of this additional pay roll, corporation franchise and income 

taxes would be reduc'ed a.bout ;~3B5 below the amount submitted by the 

Commission's staff. Source of water supply expense W.lS allowed at~. 

fip;urc hia;her than the :J.r:1ount included in the staff's testimony for 

the reason thilt the staff had not been informed. on the plans of cl'opli­

ca.nt to secure a new well. The remaining si;;r..if"icunt difference, t'lte' 

depreciation annuity on the 5% sinking fund bilSis, aris~s primarily 

from the difference in der>reciation lives used by 2.'Cplicant and by 

the Commission's stilff. The latter is considered More nearly in 

accordance with experience in this property. 

-4-



ao 
A-28749 

ee 

Aoolicant contends that its rate b~se(undc~rcciated) for . . , 

10 48 will be~120, $52, incll.l.din,,: ,,-'orkin?; cash at ,~l, 629 ",nd;=;.dditionS 

for 'the year 19/,jo8 of .'~9, 000. Th~ Corr.mission T s staff presented a 

rate base (undcpreciated) of .~115 ,37$, includin~ workin~ cash at 1850 

and additions of :~9 ,190. In view of th~ ~doption of expenses at vG.r .... 

iance with tl:'l.ose introduc cd by the staff for the reasons alrc.:tdy 

stated, it is deemed appropriat~ to n"odify the workinJ?; cash allowance) 

yielding an undeprcciated rate base of ~115)528. Using the gross 

revonue of ~3l, 000 and the oper.:1tin:,: C!xpenses, includin0 tax~s and 

depreciation, of ,22,415 as adopted, a net operating revenue of 

~S,5S5 is obtained. This is a yield of 7.4% on 'the adjusted rate 

~~~~ ~ubrr.itted bl the staff. 

It was £orccilst by both ,$1ppliennt ",nd th~ ComMission' s ~t~.f£ 

thc.t the company will be obli~ed to make rather heavy ca.pital addi­
tions within the next few years, both to accommodntc new business ~d 

to repll?ee certain existin,~ ovcr-ac;e facilities. This mif.';ht be ur~od 

as ~ ju~tirication of the r~ther hi~h rate of return which the ~ro-
.' 

posed rates would yield on the 1948 rate base; however, the· rates 

?roposcd by Cl,'oplic:ant, which would 1ncrcascc:ross revenue by about 
, ' 

$5,000 or 19%, appear to be excessive. The Order will orovide for . , 

rates that will result in an increase of about ~3;ZOO or 12% in ~ross 

revenue. These latter retes will yield 6.4% on the Commission's 

adjusted r~tc base, which is not considered excessive in view of im­

minent major increases in ~lant investment~ 

Application havin~ been filed with the Public Utilities 

" 

Commission, -public hcnrin,:; ha vinr;-: been held thereon, the matter havinp­

been duly submitted and the Commission being now fully advised in the 

premis.~s 1 

-5-



HK 
1-.-23749 

IT I3 E';:~tEBY FOUND AS A FJ-\CT that the rates as now charged 

by Crescent Cit)' Water Company are unjust and unreasonable in so far 

as tcey differ from the rates herein established and that the rates 

herein established are just and reusonable rates to be char~ed for 

the services renciered 1 and based upon the foregoing, 

IT IS f.ER£BY ORD'::I~ED th<1t Crescent Ci ty ;~ater Company, a 

corporation, be and it is hereby authorized and directed to file 

wi thin twenty (20) days ,from the effective date of thi s Order the 

follo\>ling schedule of rates to be chareed for all water service 

rendered on and after J~~e 15, 1948: 

Schedule 1 

:llETER RAT£S 

'APPLICABILITY 

Applicable for all measured water service. 

TERRITORY 

In the city of Crescent City, Del Norte County, and 
territory imrwediately contiguous thereto. 
RATES 

Minimum !'·:onthly Charbes: 
Per !'-1eter 
Per Honth 

For 5/S x 3/4 inch meter ••••••••••••.•.•••••• $1.56, 
For 3/4 inch meter ••••••• ~ ••••••••••• ~. ·2.00. 
For 1 inch meter •••• ;~; •••••••••••.•• 2.75 
For l~ inch meter •••• ~ .•••••••••••••• '. 5.00. 
For 2 inch meter •.• ~~ .•••••••••••. ' ••• 7.50 

The minimu..'1l monthly ch':1.rge "tfill entitle the 
consume!" to thut quantity of ..... ater which the 
monthly mini!num char~e vlill purchase at the 
monthly quantity rates. 

I>Ionthly 0uanti ty Charges: 

First 
Next 
r·I ext. 
Allover 

500 
7..~000 
2,500 
4,000 

ft '". ,11'1 50 cu. • or J.e;;:.s ••••••••••••••• 'iIl • 
cu.ft., per 100 cu.£t ••.•.••• · .25 
cu.ft~, per 100 cu.ft~._ .••••• 20. 
cu.~t., per 100 cu.!t~ ••.•••• ,.15. 

-6-



RO 
;"-28749 

·ee 

Schedule 2 

-. -

APPL!CA'9ILITY 

Applicable to all water service rendered on a fl.::l.t rate 
basis •. 

TER:1ITORY 

In the city of Crescent City, Del Norte County, and 
territory immediate~y contiguous thereto. 

Rl'.TSS Per Nonth 

For small resid.ances without b(lthtl.nd using 
of' • • • no w~ter .or lrrlg~tlon ••••.••••••••••••••••• •• 

For sin~le family residence to include ~arden 
us~ for an area not to exceed 1,500.scuare feet 

For .'lrea irri;so.ted in o.ddition to th.:(t· included 
above 'durin~ the rr.o:'lths Ma;r to October, inclu­
sive, per 100 SQuaro feet ••••••..•••••• ·• ••• w •• 

For each additional house or apartment served 
through 0. sin~lc service •••••••••••••.•••••••••• 

$1.50 

2.00 

.05 

1.50 

For cO!':'l!'l1ercial or industrial purposes, accordin~ 
to water use, to be determined by meter or othcr­
wise and not to exceed the meter rates as herein 
established. 

Private fire hydrants or standpipes to be used for 
fire purposes only: 

For 2 inch connection 
For l~ inch connection 
For 1 inch connection 
For' 3/4 inch connection 

Municipal fire hydrants 

To include 67 hydrants on mains four inches in 
diameter and lar~er, a minimum charge of $1$5 
per month. 

2.25 
1.75 
1.50 
1.25 

For ea.ch additional hydrant on mains 4 inches 
in diameter and larger ••••••••••••••.•••••••••• 3.00 

For each additional hydrant on mains 2~ to 3 .. 
inches in diameter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2.50 

For each additional hydrarit 'on mains l! to 2 
inches in diameter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2.00 

-7-



RO 
A-2$749 --

For all other purposes the effective date of this Order 

shall be twenty (20) days from and after the date hereof.~ 

Dat'ed at k.~~cali£ornia, this' .:17 - day of 

4~ ) 1948.-

-8-


